significant impact on the key performance indicators previously adopted by the Group. As there is no impact on Group strategy or cash, the
Board has amended the definitions of KPIs, which are non-IFRS GAAP measures, with the aim to have cash-based measures that best reflect
the underlying performance of the business and these new definitions as defined below are those used in this document.

•	 Group Adjusted EBITDA – Pre-IFRS 16 definition of Group Adjusted EBITDA is operating profit (including IAS17 rent costs) before
depreciation, amortisation, long term employee incentive costs and exceptional items, and is a non-IFRS GAAP measure. Post IFRS 16
definition of Group Adjusted EBITDA is operating profit before depreciation, amortisation, long term employee incentive costs and
exceptional items, and after cash rent costs.

•	 Adjusted Profit before Tax – is calculated as Profit before Tax before non-IT amortisation and exceptional items.
•	 Adjusted Earnings – is calculated as the Group’s profit for the year before non-IT amortisation, exceptional items, and the related tax effect.

31 December
2018 as

reported
£’000

Impact of
IFRS16
£’000

31 December
2018 under

IFRS16
£’000

Revenue 123,884 – 123,884
Cost of Sales (1,007) – (1,007)

Gross profit 122,877 – 122,877
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (19,710) (13,829) (33,539)
Amortisation of intangibles (2,051) 62 (1,989)
Other administration expenses (89,419) 21,685 (67,734)

Operating profit 11,697 7,918 19,615
Finance income 22 – 22
Finance costs (1,752) (10,929) (12,681)

Statutory Profit before Tax 9,967 (3,011) 6,956

31 December
2018 as

reported
£’000

Impact of
IFRS 16

£’000

31 December
2018 under

IFRS 16
£’000

Impact of new
KPI definitions

£’000

31 December
2018

Restated*
£’000

Revenue 123,884 – 123,884 – 123,884
Cost of sales and admin expenses (87,071) 21,685 (65,386) (19,367) (84,753)

IAS 17 rent costs
less: Cash rent payments

Group Adjusted EBITDA 36,813 21,685 58,498 (19,367) 39,131

Add back: Cash rent payments 19,367 19,367
Amortisation on IT related assets (1,013) (1,013)

Reclassification of amortisation – 62 62 (62) –
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (19,710) (13,829) (33,539) – (33,539)

Depreciation of right-of-use assets
Long term employee incentive costs (1,012) – (1,012) – (1,012)
Finance income 22 – 22 – 22
Finance costs (1,752) (10,929) (12,681) – (12,681)

Lease interest

Adjusted Profit before Tax 14,361 (3,011) 11,350 (1,075) 10,275

Tax charge (2,761) 731 (2,030) – (2,030)
Tax effect of above items (370) – (370) – (370)

Adjusted Earnings 11,230 (2,280) 8,950 (1,075) 7,875

Adjusted Earnings per share pence pence pence pence pence

Basic 8.4 (1.7) 6.7 0.8 5.9
Diluted 8.3 (1.7) 6.6 0.8 5.8

4. New standards adopted continued

The Gym Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2019

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

104

31 December
2019 under

IAS 17
£’000

Impact of
IFRS 16

£’000

31 December
2019 under

IFRS 16
£’000

Impact of new
KPI definitions

£’000

31 December
2019 as

reported
£’000

Revenue 153,134 – 153,134 – 153,134
Cost of sales and admin expenses (106,129) 27,448 (78,681) (25,913) (104,594)

IAS 17 rent costs
less: Cash rent payments

Group Adjusted EBITDA 47,005 27,448 74,453 (25,913) 48,540

Add back: Cash rent payments 25,913 25,913
Amortisation on IT-related assets (1,936) (1,936)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and impairment (22,666) (19,112) (41,778) – (41,778)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets

Long term employee incentive costs (1,900) – (1,900) – (1,900)
Finance income 32 – 32 – 32
Finance costs (2,050) (12,852) (14,902) – (14,902)

Lease interest

Adjusted Profit before Tax 20,421 (4,516) 15,905 (1,936) 13,969

Tax charge (3,538) 914 (2,624) – (2,624)
Tax effect of above items (1,102) (28) (1,130) 359 (771)

Adjusted Earnings 15,781 (3,630) 12,151 (1,577) 10,574

Adjusted Earnings per share pence pence pence pence pence

Basic 11.3 (2.4) 8.9 (1.2) 7.7
Diluted 11.1 (2.4) 8.7 (1.2) 7.5

Change in Presentation
Following the adoption of IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ the Group has changed its policy on the presentation of interest paid costs in the cash flow
statement and has presented them as financing cash flows rather than operating cash flows as previously. This revised classification better
reflects the nature of the interest costs, being substantially in relation to interest on leases and bank loans, whilst also aligning it with the
existing classification of interest costs within the income statement.

31 December
2018 as

reported
£’000

Impact of
IFRS 16

£’000

31 December
2018 under

IFRS 16
£’000

Change in
presentation

£’000

31 December
2018

Restated*
£’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations 42,290 19,367 61,657 – 61,657
Tax (paid)/refunded (2,009) – (2,009) – (2,009)
Interest paid (1,371) (8,460) (9,831) 9,831 –

Net cash flows from operating activities before exceptional items 38,910 10,907 49,817 9,831 59,648
Exceptional items (2,105) – (2,105) – (2,105)

Net cash flow from operating activities 36,805 10,907 47,712 9,831 57,543

Cash flows from financing activities
Dividends paid (1,637) – (1,637) – (1,637)
Lease liabilities paid – (10,907) (10,907) – (10,907)
Lease interest paid – – – (8,460) (8,460)
Bank interest paid – – – (1,371) (1,371)
Payment of financing fees (302) – (302) – (302)
Drawdown of bank loans 12,500 – 12,500 – 12,500
Repayments of bank loans (1,500) – (1,500) – (1,500)
Proceeds of issue of Ordinary shares 24,000 – 24,000 – 24,000
Costs associated with share issue (804) – (804) – (804)
Payment of derivative financial instrument (213) – (213) – (213)

Net cash flows (used in)/from financing activities 32,044 (10,907) 21,137 (9,831) 11,306

Change in accounting estimate
The Group has reviewed the estimated useful economic life (‘UEL’) of gym equipment and consequently, has increased their UEL. The impact
of this change is to decrease the 2019 depreciation charge by £954,000.

In addition, we reviewed the UEL of Lifestyle gym equipment and reduced the UEL of strength equipment by two years to approximately four
years, and cardio equipment by one year to approximately three years. The impact of this is an increase in depreciation of £346k in 2019 and
an estimated increase in depreciation of £580k in 2020.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

[…]

A loss of £3.0 million was recognised in profit and loss during the year in relation to the liability (see note 7). The valuation of the liability will
vary between the potential settlement amounts dependent on the likelihood of the contingent consideration becoming payable. In measuring
the estimated contingent consideration it has been assumed that the probability of the relevant leases being extended is now 100% (2018: a
range of nil to 50% probability). The estimated liability has not been discounted due to the short time frame of any possible pay out.

The acquisition was part-funded by an equity placing of £24.0 million by the Company and an extension of the Group banking facilities of
£10.0 million.

Prior to 3 July 2019 the Group also finalised the fair values of the assets and liabilities of these business combinations. The adjustments made
in finalising fair values relate to the adjustment of fair value of the gym equipment acquired and the restated 2018 amounts are shown below.

The details of the purchase consideration, the net assets acquired and goodwill are as follows:

Fair value as
previously

reported
£’000

Adjustments
£’000

Total
£’000

Net assets acquired:
Intangibles 768 – 768
Property, plant and equipment 11,705 (836) 10,869
Provisions (360) – (360)
Deferred tax (1,008) – (1,008)

Net assets 11,105 (836) 10,269
Goodwill 10,397 836 11,233

Total consideration 21,502 – 21,502

Satisified by:
Cash consideration 14,500 – 14,500
Deferred and contingent consideration 7,002 – 7,002

Total consideration 21,502 – 21,502

31 December
2019

31 December
2018

Net cash outflow arising from acquisition:
Deferred consideration paid 2,114 4,000
Cash consideration – 14,500

Net cash outflow in the year 2,114 18,500

Goodwill represents the synergies and economies of scale expected from combining each gym within the Group’s operations, the premium
associated with advantageous site locations, potential growth opportunities offered by each gym and the assembled workforce. It will not be
deductible for tax purposes.

The Gym Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2019

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

110

14. Property, plant and equipment

Assets under
Construction

£’000

Leasehold
improvements

£’000

Fixtures,
fittings and
equipment

£’000

Gym and
other

equipment
£’000

Computer
equipment

£’000

Total before
Right of use

assets
£’000

Right-of-use
asset
£’000

Total
£’000

Cost
At 1 January 2018 (as previously

reported) 2,368 118,075 9,452 57,719 1,950 189,564 – 189,564
On adoption of IFRS 16 – – – – – – 205,431 205,431

At 1 January 2018 (restated) 2,368 118,075 9,452 57,719 1,950 189,564 205,431 394,995
Transfers (23,412) 16,403 247 6,465 297 – – –
Additions 23,409 10,403 827 4,143 519 39,301 62,198 101,499
Business combinations – 9,165 183 2,357 – 11,705 – 11,705
Disposals – (191) – (987) – (1,178) – (1,178)

At 31 December 2018 (as previously
reported) 2,365 153,855 10,709 69,697 2,766 239,392 267,629 507,021

Fair value adjustment – see note 13 – – – (836) – (836) – (836)

At 31 December 2018 (Restated) 2,365 153,855 10,709 68,861 2,766 238,556 267,629 506,185
Additions 24,672 7,462 519 3,968 251 36,872 40,372 77,244
Disposals – (157) – (580) – (737) – (737)
Transfers (23,338) 15,566 655 6,903 214 – – –

At 31 December 2019 3,699 176,726 11,883 79,152 3,231 274,691 308,001 582,692

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2018 (as previously

reported) – 25,944 4,163 24,981 1,114 56,202 – 56,202
On adoption of IFRS 16 – – – – – 35,169 35,169

At 1 January 2018 (restated) – 25,944 4,163 24,981 1,114 56,202 35,169 91,371
Charge for the year – 9,868 1,310 8,021 511 19,710 13,829 33,539
Disposals – (139) – (892) – (1,031) – (1,031)

At 31 December 2018 – 35,673 5,473 32,110 1,625 74,881 48,998 123,879
Charge for the year – 12,238 1,308 8,406 618 22,570 19,112 41,683
Disposals – (110) – (347) – (457) – (457)
Impairment – 1,165 24 498 9 1,696 1,189 2,885

At 31 December 2019 – 48,966 6,805 40,667 2,252 98,690 69,299 167,989

Net book value
At 31 December 2018 (Restated) 2,365 118,182 5,236 36,751 1,141 163,675 218,631 382,306

At 31 December 2019 3,699 127,760 5,078 38,485 979 176,001 238,702 414,703

The impairment charge of £2,885,000 for 2019 includes £2,688,000 in relation to the closure of three sites during 2019. See note 7 for further
details.

Right of use assets relate to property leases – see note 21.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

111
FIN

A
N

C
IA

L S
TA

TE
M

E
N

TS
S

TR
ATE

G
IC

 R
E

P
O

R
T

O
V

E
R

V
IE

W
G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E

15. Intangible assets

Goodwill

£’000
Brand
£’000

Customer list
£’000

Technology
£’000

Contract
£’000

Computer
software

£’000
Total

£’000

Cost
At 1 January 2018 (as previously reported) 55,968 2,219 5,502 776 1,709 4,734 70,908
On adoption of IFRS 16 10,537 – – – (1,709) – 8,828

At 1 January 2018 (restated) 66,505 2,219 5,502 776 – 4,734 79,736
Additions – – – – 1,249 3,181 4,430
Business combinations 10,397 – 768 – – – 11,165

At 31 December 2018 76,902 2,219 6,270 776 1,249 7,915 95,331
Fair value adjustment – note 13 836 – – – – – 836

At 31 December 2018 (restated) 77,738 2,219 6,270 776 1,249 7,915 96,167
Additions – – – – – 3,333 3,333
Disposals1 – (2,219) (3,550) (776) – – (6,545)

At 31 December 2019 77,738 – 2,720 – 1,249 11,248 92,955

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 January 2018 – 2,032 3,708 776 354 1,502 8,372
On adoption of IFRS 16 – – – – (354) – (354)

At 1 January 2018 (restated) – 2,032 3,708 776 – 1,502 8,018
Charge for the year – 185 713 – 78 1,013 1,989

At 31 December 2018 – 2,217 4,421 776 78 2,515 10,007
Charge for the year – 2 914 – 225 1,936 3,077
Impairment – – – – 37 – 37
Disposals1 – (2,219) (3,550) (776) – – (6,545)

At 31 December 2019 – – 1,785 – 340 4,451 6,576

Net book value
At 31 December 2018 77,738 2 1,849 – 1,171 5,400 86,160

At 31 December 2019 77,738 – 935 – 909 6,797 86,379

1.	Relates to intangible assets that had been fully amortised and are no longer in use.

Impairment test for goodwill
Each of the Group’s individual gyms has been identified as a CGU. However, for the purposes of impairment testing goodwill has been
allocated to the chain of gyms or group of CGUs expected to benefit from the business combination in which the goodwill arose. Since 2018,
all the gyms operated under The Gym brand and the Group now operate only as one chain of gym.

Goodwill acquired through business combinations has therefore been allocated for impairment testing purposes accordingly as follows: